
e:-t. PURCHASING ITEM 1. Agend1~~Number:
FOR.... COUNCIL AGENDA 2. Council Meeting Date:

Cllandler' ArIzona Memo No. CA13-061 October 25,2012lfI.;w;"l:'lidUo!$·~J1IfDiffirvna

TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: October 5,2012

THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department: Municipal Utilities

5. SUBJECT: Airport Water Reclamation Facility (AWRF) Expansion - GMP 3.
6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends Council award GMP NO.3 to McCarthy Building Companies, Inc. for the
AWRF Expansion to 22 MGD, Project No. WW1013-401, in an amount not to exceed $7,334,868 for a revised total
contract amount not to exceed $42,892,599, contingent upon written notification from Intel and appropriate funding.
7. BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: The AWRF is located on Queen Creek Road, west of McQueen Road. Design and
construction of new wastewater treatment capacity will accommodate Intel's plant expansion on Dobson Road. A Public
Information meeting was held with residents neighboring the facility to discuss the expansion project and the measures
taken to mitigate impact to the surrounding community. The expansion project began in June 2012 and will be completed
in the summer of 2014. The facility's treatment capacity will increase from 15 MGD to 22 MGD. The overall project will be
released for construction in phases with each phase of the project requiring Council approval.

This phase of the project includes excavation, shoring, and haul-off of materials prior to installation of the reclaimed water
reservoir, pump station and pump can. The scope of work also includes procurement of long-lead equipment items such
as rapid mixers, flocculators, filter underdrains and media, hydraulic gates, multistage centrifugal blowers, and extruded
flat panel covers.
8. EVALUATION: On May 24, 2012, Council approved a Construction Manager at Risk construction services contract to
McCarthy Building Companies, Inc. The contractor was selected in accordance with State law for Construction Manager
at Risk services. Staff reviewed the scope of work, billing rates, and total fee for this project, compared them to historical
costs, and determined they are reasonable.
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Cost: $12,319,854 GMP NO.1 - Original Contract

$23,237,877 GMP NO.2
$ 7,334,868 GMP NO.3
$42,892,599 Total

Savings: N/A
Long Term Costs: N/A
Fund Source:
Acct. No.: Fund Name: Program Name: CIP Funded: Amount:
615.3910.6814.6WW022 Wastewater Operating Airport WRF Expansion Yes $7,334,868

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move Council award GMP NO.3 to McCarthy Building Companies, Inc. for the AWRF
Expansion to 22 MGD, Project No. WW1013-401, in an amount not to exceed $7,334,868 for a revised total contract
amount not to exceed $42,892,599, contingent upon written notification from Intel and appropriate funding, and authorize
the Mayor to siqn the contract documents.
ATTACHMENTS: Contract, Location Map

APPROVALS

11"7 U:Z ~~ment7:/I ~d/ L. ~-
~n Knud~tilities Engineering Manager Dave Siegel, Municipj!1 Vtilitiks Director

12. Tranltl)ortation and Development 14. City Manager v

~ -~~tr4
Bob Fortier, Construction Projects Manager Rich Dlugas

Sh ·~¥c·t E .elna ug es, I y nglneer



s
~ .......

AIRPORT WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY
EXPANSION TO 22 MGD

PROJECT NO. WW1013·401

•

R=Rt---
I I I In--·, _..

--.
--

'I .
• r __..

".

iii ,

MEMO NO. CA13-061

~ PROJECT SITE

o---(rN_~"-_.R_~''''--.eA'l·'' •...-olI'Two.Tll'IllEev.>lATlONDI'lO.HSIOMCA11.'71)_1!01IKN



Oct. 16. 2012 5:28PM No. 1341 P. 2

This Chango Order ;8 not valid until eigned by both the City and the Contraetor. Signature of the Contractol' indicates
agreement herewith. Incll.lding illlY lIdjwtmonts In the Contract Price or ContraetTlme. .

PROJECT NAME
PROJECT NO.
USER DEPT

AWRF ExpansIon to 22 MGO CONTRACTOR
-:-WW;-:-:.,1~O--=-13::;-,-4~0::i1:-:-- COST ACCT #
.;,M;,,;,,;u;:.,:n:.;,;;icl~p;,:;al:...:U::.;t:::.:ilit.::.:le:.;:s~ NTP DATE

McCarthy Bulldir'lQ Companies, Inc.

06106/12

TO: McCarthy Building Companies. 1M.
(CONTRACTOR)

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THIS CONTRACr:
(Describe changes In detail and/or reference attached cost breakdown sheet.)
This phase of the project inCludes all ~he excavation, shorfn9, and haul-off &backfill of the reclaimed water reservoir,
pump s1atlon, and pump can. In addition, this scope of work includes p'rocurerr\ont of the rapid mixers, f1occUlators,
filter underdrains & media, hydraulic gates, multistage centrifUgal blowers, and extruded flat panel cover. The design
changes are speolfleaUy described in EXhibIts A and Fee Scheoule ExhIbit B, attached hereto shd Incorporated by
reference.

20.63%

$7,334,868.00
$4?,892,599.oo

$35,557,731.00
$12,319,854.00ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

CURRENT CONlRACT PRICE PRIOR TO CHANGE ORDER:
(Including previous change orders)
NET CHANGE RESULTING t='ROM iHIS CHANGE ORDER:
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE INCLUOING THIS CHANGE ORDER;
CHANGE ORDER IS % OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

CONTRACT TIME OR COMPLETION DATE PRIOR TO THIS
CHANGE ORDER (Including previous change orders): 452 9/1/13

DAYS
NET CHAN'GE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER:

REVISED CONTRACT TIME AND COMPLETION DATE~

o
DAYS

452 9/1/14
DAYS DATE

McCarthy Building Companies, Inc.

THE ABOVE IS AGREED TO BY:

"CONTRACTOR

CITY OF clfANOLER (Datc) & Name 'Of Ow~er Dept verbal approval):

For Change Orders of less than 550,000 and 10% of contract price:

John Knudson, 9/20/12

Title: Signature
Department Director or Designee ';a?'y;!:":.=:-::.-------------:::D:-a":"'"te----
Or (b'ut not both)
For Change Orders of $50,000 or more, or 10% or more of contract price:

MAYOR
Approved by Council o.;.;;n.;...·-:-.,.- _

Date
Approvod as to form: ~~__

CItY Attorney p
Date:

Attest City Clerk Date

Revised 1·06
22010 (update 2125103) WW101~01 C02 GMP3.xIll



EXHIBIT A
'-~~~~seePe--eF-WeR*~---~-~- ---------+

SCHEDULE

Chandler AWRF Expansion to 22 MOD is a multi-phased project with work starting June 1,
2012 and final completion by September 1,2014. GMP 3 shall is anticipated to have a notice to
proceed by October 29, 2012. Final completion date for GMP 3 shall be September 1,2014 to
coincide with the final completion ofthe future phases.

SUMMARY OF WORK

CM@RISK shall provide (within OMP 3) the excavation, shoring, and haul-off ofthe Reclaimed
Water Reservoir, as well as procurement ofthe Rapid Mixers, Floccuiators, Filter Underdrains &
Media, Hydraulic Gates, Multistage Centrifugal Blowers and Extruded Flat Panel Covers.
Allowances have been included for excavation, shoring and backfill of the Reclaimed Water
Pump Station and Pump Can, as well as the work associated with the off- site and on-site SRP
duct bank.

GENERAL

1) All applicable gross receipts taxes are included at the current known tax rate
which is 65% of 8.8% (6.6% State + 0.7% County + 1.5% City) less the value of
anticipated State ofArizona tax exempt work.

2) Costs for General Contractor Performance and Payment bonds were submitted as
part of the GMP 1 submittal. No additional costs associated with these bonds
have been included with this submittal.

3) Costs associated with Builders Risk Insurance were submitted as part ofthe GMP
1 submittal. No additional costs associated with Builders Risk Insurance
premiums have been included with this submittal.

4) Subcontractors over $250,000 will provide performance and payment bonds or
enter into McCarthy contractor default insurance program.

5) Suppliers over $500,000 will provide supply bonds or enter into McCarthy
contractor default insurance program.

6) Building permits and plan check fees are excluded. Permits nonnally procured by
the Contractor such as: Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, Earthmoving,
Dust Control Plan, and Confined Space Entry Plan have been included.

7) Architectural and engineers fees are excluded.
8) The jobsite temporary electrical and water utility usage costs are by owner.
9) Costs associated with preconstruction phase services have not been included in

this GMP.
10) Water testing ofthe structures will occur after backfill.
11) Costs associated with partnering outlined in Specification Section 01011 have not

been included.
12) Costs associated with materials, soils, and compaction testing and inspections are

to be paid by the Owner.
13) Specification Section 01010 lAB. (Methane gas) is not included.
14) Specification Section 01010 1.5D. (Bird strike) is not included.

WWI013-401 Exh. A Pagel



15) Specification Section 01012 - Plant Operation During Construction, subsection
--------~t:1C~·PlaritSIaff-snall-beavailablefoyallplanfdlitages.-.-. . ·····0··0

16) Specification Section 01012 - Plant Operation Buring Construction, subsection
LID. All required shutdowns will be coordinated with plant staff.

17) Specification Section 01012 - Plant Operation During Construction, subsection
1.5B. All required shutdowns will be coordinated with plant staff.

18) Specification Section 01013 - Engineering Services has not been included.
19) Specification Section 01300 - Submittals. McCarthy requests a twenty-one (21)

day turnaround in lieu of the thirty-five (35) day turnaround on submittals
outlined in subsection 1.4B.

20) Specification Section 01300 - Submittals. Requirement of subsection 1.5C.is not
included.

21) Specification Section 01300 - Submittals, subsection 1.7B. Training will be
allowed based on approved preliminary submittal of0 & M manuals.

22) Specification Section 01300 - Submittals, subsection 1.I2A. Record drawings
will be made available for review on-site.

23) Specification Section 01300 - Submittals, subsection 1.14B. Standard CMAR
contract forms will be utilized for the project

18 MATERIALS TESTING & INSPECTIONS

24) All costs associated with materials testing and inspections are by The Owner.

2A EARTHWORK & PAVING

25) Assumes location(s) for a stockpile of approximately 40,000 yards will be made
available on site.

26) An Allowance of $450,000 has been included for the excavation and backfill of
the reclaimed water pump station and pump can.

28 YARD PIPING

27) An allowance of$350,000 is included for rerouting ofexisting 42" RW pipe.

2FSHORING

28) Soil nail shoring system to remain in place during and after backfIll of the
structure

29) Includes shoring on the South side of the reservoir to elevation 1180 to
accommodate new 42" RW pipe. Pipe is assumed to have an invert of 1180.

30) Existing 42" RW pipe is assumed to be located under the north curb line of the
site road north of the existing Reclaimed Water Reservoir No.3.

31) Based on the assumed location of the existing 42" RW pipe, it is assumed that
there will be a minimum of25' from outer edge ofpipe to face ofreservoir wall.

32) Shoring and excavation is included as if there is 15' between existing SRP duct
bank and outer face of reservoir wall.

33) An allowance of $1,125,000 has been included for the shoring of the Reclaimed
Water Pump Station and Pump Can.

WWl013-401 Exh. A Page 2



2G OFF SITE AND ON SITE SRP DUCT BANK

34) ····An allowance of$561,454 has been included for the work associated with the off·
site and on-site SRP duct ban1e

llG FLOCCULATORS

35) Installation of Flocculators has not been included. Installation of equipment will
be included in future package.

lIB FILTER UNDERDRAINS & MEDIA

36) Installation of Filter Underdrains & Media haq not been included. Installation of
equipment will be included in future package.

37) Anchor bolts and hardware to be supplied and installed in ftlture package.

HI HYDRAULIC GATFJ;

38) Installation of Hydraulic Gates has not been included. Installation of equipment
will be included in future package.

39) Stetns are included with machine cut threads polished to a 32 micra.inch fInish
40) Slide gate are included as a single slot design.
41) Frame guides are included as formed SST.
42) All stem cover adapters are included to be the same material as the lift.

11J MULTISTAGE CENTRIFUGAL BLOWERS

43) Installation ofMulti Stage Centrifugal Blowers has not been included. Installation
of equipment will be included in future package.

44) Balance piston reduces the thrust load on the bearing by approximately 63% in
lieu of75%.

45) Paint to be Tnemec series N69 epoxoline epoxy to match existing.

11K RAPID MIXERS

46) Installation of Rapid Mixers has not been included. Installation of equipment will
be included in future package.

47) Baffles not required by the manufacturer, and therefore not included.

13C EXTRUDED FLAT PANEL COVERS

48) Includes the purchase of Extruded Flat Panel Covers at Chlorine Contact Basin
and Pre-Stage Basin

49) Does not include specification reference to airtight and/or water tight. The covers
maintain an air intrusion leakage rate not to exceed 0.2 cfm per square foot at an
applied negative pressure of 0.2 inches of water column for as-minute duration at
shop testing facility.

WWl013-401 Exh. A Page 3



CONTRACT DOCUMrnNTS

SPECIFICAnONS

Titled:

Date:

Titled:

Date:

DRAWINGS

Titled:

Wilson Engineers Project No. 11-024
City of Chandler Airport WRF - Expansion to 22 MOD
City Project No. WW-I013-201
PACKAGE 3 SPRECIFICATIONS
Agency Review Submittal
August 27,2012

Wilson Engineers Project No. 11-024
City ofChandler Airport WRF - Expansion to 22 MOD
City Project No. WW-1013-201
MASTER SPECIFICATIONS
Agency Review Set
March 26, 2012

Wilson Engineers Project No. 11-024
City of Chandler
Airport WRF - Expansion to 22MOD
Package 3 - Agency Review Set
August 27,2012

DRAWING LIST

Drawing #

G-3

G-4

C-2.0

C-4.I

C-4.2

S10.1
SIO.6

Description

Drawing Index

General Notes - 1

General Notes - 2

Overall Site Plan

Grading & Drainage Site Plan t
Grading & Drainage Site Plan 2

Reclaimed Water Reservoir No.4 Lower Plan
Reclaimed water Reservoir No.4 Sections & Details

Dated

812712012
812112012
812712012
812712012
812412012
812412012
812412012
8124/2012

WW1013-401 Exh.A Page 4



EXHIBITB
FEE SCHEDULE

WC CSI DESCRIPTION Package 3 Tax Exempt Self Perform SUbcontractor J
GMP 9/17112 Breakout Supplier

- 1A Mechanical MOPOs
~. ,.,.- ~_ ~.'''~ b'••. ___ --_....... ~".

1B General ReqUirements ($190.147) ($190,128) McCarthy

-~ .. '- ---_._-- ... ~ ,.....

2A Earthwork & Paving $2,361,399 CSW

-'... - ~_,'~_w_~ __ -~. - . - .~,.. _._._-- .._..... ~"'-
2F Shoring $1,595,800 Schnabel

-"'"..•. .... ......~._,,~.~. - ..~.~~..
2G On Site & Off Site SRP Duct Bank $561,454 Allowance

.. - --- ~~.... - "'."'_".ok _....-
11G Floceulators $47.211 $40,129 $47,211 McCarthy - Hayward

-- -.." ".. ~~.'" "."'-.-' ,.... --'_.~-_.-"- ,.. GgI.9.QJL. _
11H Filter Underdrains and Media $380,910 $323,774 $380,910 McCarthy - FB

... ••' __~~, _ ,_,',," ._._ . __ _w~,,_
._~-'< "-"~-'-----'--~-"-' -- "--~-"---' - Leoooid

. -
111 Hydraulic Gates $179,270 $179,270 McCarthy -

e---' ....... _.,.on.'_','· -~,,- .-~.'~."-'.~--

Waterman
11J Multi Stage Centrifugal Blowers $889.165 $755.790 $889,165 McCarthy - Lamsoin

-_........ • .. v.··.~~_•.. _ •. -"..~~..
11K Rapid Mixers $11,240 $9,554 $11,240 McCarthy -

1----"""- .-.- ... ~...~"•.... ".~.~y~

Chemineer
13C Extruded Flat Panel Covers $270,627 $216.502 Hallsten

.... ---~ ..._---. .. __ .. - ----.#.. ~~.~--
15A Process Piping ($46,611) ($46,611) McCarthy 81m Credit

~".,..,,- - .. ~.._.... -... .. -"-~-~- -'-~ 1- ~._-,~~.~~.-

Total DIrect Cost $6,060,318 $1,345,749 $1,271,057

General Conditions $0. _.~,-
• _ ••• _ ... ·A<O .. _ - .~ .._....._~. .--

Contractor's Contingency $303,016
1--- ......... ......~......" _0••_"._-_ ••

Design Completion Contingency $0r--._...... _._~-.-.- ..... -·~.P

Construction Fee $329,215
1----.._.

~. ~--~-'. -"~""--

Self- Perform Markup $190,659
•• ~· •.._'_k~"_'_ .. .~ ....- ....,..~.-

General Uability & Umbrella Insurance $65,422--- ...-- ..-..~~- ... ._~_wu__ ·•• ..~

Builders Risk Insurance $0
_~~.__.~~4·_··V _. ... ...-.~~

Performance & Payment Bonds $0.._.__.---" ..~ .,.". _., -'-~- _.-+"
Escalation Contingency $0...",- .' ......_., .... ~_ .... ~, .--- ._- -,~-

Gross Receipts Tax - 65% of 8.8% $320,485

Total Construction Cost $7269114

Owner Contingency $75,754

lcoc Headworks Allowance

lunidentified Utilities! Underground

\project Total Cost

WWI013-401 Exh. B

$01
$7,344,868 I

Pagel


